
FIXED PODSPAD –
UŽIVATELSKÝ MANUÁL  
Děkujeme za zakoupení podložky s bezdrátovým nabíjením FIXED PodsPad. 
Produkt FIXED PodsPad je podložka určená pro zcela bezdrátová sluchátka 
(TWS) s funkcí bezdrátového nabíjení. Před použitím si pročtěte tento manuál. 

Bezdrátová nabíječka FIXED PodsPad ve formě podložky Vám umožní 
bezdrátové nabíjení s výkonem až 5. Dobíjí tak své bezdrátová sluchátka téměř 
stejnou rychlostí jako nabíječka do sítě, ale bez zamotaných kabelů. Lze použít 
i s ochranným krytem. 

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ

1.  Zapojte Váš nabíjecí adaptér do sítě. 
2.  Poté připojte kabel do adaptéru, který má dostatečný výkon,   
 doporučujeme 5V/2.0A 
3. Posléze zapojte kabel do samotné bezdrátové nabíječky a rozsvítí se modrá  
 dioda indikující zapnutou nabíječku- 
4. TWS sluchátka s podporou bezdrátového nabíjení položte na střed  
 bezdrátové nabíječky pro započetí bezdrátového nabíjení, LED dioda začne  
 svítit zeleně. 

LED INDIKACE

Modrá – zapojená bezdrátové nabíječky do sítě 
Zelená – nabíjení TWS sluchátek 
Modře bliká – chyba v nabíjení nebo zjištěn cizí objekt na nabíječce (funkce 
FOD). Zkuste pečlivěji usadit na střed nabíjecí plochu vaše TWS sluchátka nebo 
odstraňte předmět, který by mohl nabíjení bránit. Ujistěte se, že vaše TWS 
sluchátka opravdu disponují funkcí bezdrátového nabíjení. 

SPECIFIKACE PRODUKTU

Výstup:   5 W 
Vstup:  DC 5 V/2.0 A 
Rozměry:   61x61x14mm 
Materiál:   ABS, silikon 
Efektivita:  ≥ 75 % 
Vzdálenost nabíjení:  max. 4 mm 
Konektor:   USB-C 
Frekvence:  110-148 kHz

DŮLEŽITÉ POZNÁMKY

1.  Pro maximální nabíjecí potenciál bez větších energetických ztrát, sundejte  
 ochranné pouzdro z vašich TWS sluchátek. 
2. Nerozebíráte produkt a neházejte do vody či ohně, aby nedošlo ke zkratu. 
3. Nepoužívejte bezdrátovou nabíječku v extrémně horké, vlhké nebo  
 korozivní prostředí, aby nedošlo ke zkratu. 
4. Nepokládejte na bezdrátovou nabíječku věci s magnetickými proužky  
 nebo čipy (ID karty, bankovní/kreditní karty), aby nedošlo k jejich poškození 
5. Dávejte pozor, aby si děti nehráli s bezdrátovou nabíječkou jako s hračkou,  
 abyste zamezili zbytečným nehodám.

SOUČÁST BALENÍ

1x  podložka s bezdrátovým nabíjením FIXED PodsPad 
1x  uživatelský manuál 
1x  USB-C kabel pro napájení – 1 m 

POZNÁMKY

Na výrobek se vztahuje záruka podle zákonných předpisů platných v zemích, 
kde je prodáván. V případě problémů se servisem se obraťte na prodejce, u 
něhož jste zařízení zakoupili. FIXED nepřebírá odpovědnost za škody 
způsobené nevhodným používáním produktu.

Uchovejte manuál.

ŘEŠENÍ POTÍŽÍ

V případě potíží s výrobkem můžete kontaktovat naši podporu na webové 
adrese www.fixed.zone/podpora

Tento produkt je označen CE v souladu s ustanovením směrnice 
EMC 2014/30/EU a RoHS 2011/65/EU. Tímto společnost 
FIXED.zone a.s. prohlašuje, že tento výrobek je v souladu se 
základními požadavky a dalšími příslušnými ustanoveními 
směrnic EMC 2014/30/EU a 2011/65/EU.

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
Czech Republic

4

FIXED PODSPAD –
UŽÍVATEĽSKÝ MANUÁL  
Ďakujeme za zakúpenie podložky s bezdrôtovým nabíjaním FIXED PodsPad. 
Produkt FIXED PodsPad je podložka určená pre úplne bezdrôtové slúchadlá 
(TWS) s funkciou bezdrôtového nabíjania. Pred použitím si prečítajte tento 
manuál. 

Bezdrôtová nabíjačka FIXED PodsPad vo forme podložky Vám umožní 
bezdrôtové nabíjanie s výkonom až 5. Dobíja tak bezdrôtové slúchadlá takmer 
rovnakou rýchlosťou ako sieťová nabíjačka, ale bez zamotaných káblov. Je 
možné  použiť ju aj s krytom. 

NÁVOD K POUŽITIU

1.  Zapojte Váš nabíjací adaptér do siete. 
2. Pripojte kábel do adaptéru, ktorý má dostatočný výkon, odporúčame  
 5V/2.0A 
3. Potom zapojte kábel do samotnej bezdrôtovej nabíjačky. Rozsvietená  
 modrá dióda indikuje zapnutú nabíjačku. 
4. TWS slúchadlá s podporou bezdrôtového nabíjania položte na stred  
 bezdrôtovej nabíjačky pre začatie bezdrôtového nabíjania, LED dióda začne  
 svietiť na zeleno. 

LED INDIKÁCIE

Modrá – bezdrôtová nabíjačka je zapojená do siete 
Zelená – nabíjanie TWS slúchadiel 
Bliká na modro – chyba v nabíjaní alebo zistený cudzí  objekt na nabíjačke 
(funkcia FOD). Pokúste sa presnejšie položiť Vaše TWS slúchadlá na stred 
nabíjacej plochy alebo odstráňte predmet, ktorý by mohol brániť nabíjaniu. 
Uistite sa, že vaše TWS slúchadlá naozaj disponujú funkciou bezdrôtového 
nabíjania.   

ŠPECIFIKÁCIE PRODUKTU

Výstup:   5 W 
Vstup:  DC 5 V/2.0 A 
Rozmery:   61x61x14mm 
Materiál:   ABS, silikón 
Efektivita:  ≥ 75 % 
Vzdialenosť nabíjania: max. 4 mm 
Konektor:   USB-C 
Frekvencia:  110-148 kHz 

DÔLEŽITÉ POZNÁMKY

1.  Pre maximálny nabíjací potenciál bez väčších energetických strát zložte  
 ochranné puzdro z Vašich TWS slúchadiel. 
2. Nerozoberajte produkt a nehádžte ho do vody alebo ohňa, aby nedošlo ku  
 skratu. 
3. Nepoužívajte bezdrôtovú nabíjačku v extrémne teplom, vlhkom alebo  
 korozívnom prostredí, aby nedošlo ku skratu. 
4. Nepokladajte na bezdrôtovú nabíjačku veci s magnetickými prúžkami  
 alebo čipmi (ID karty, bankové/kreditné karty), aby nedošlo k ich  
 poškodeniu.  
5. Dávajte pozor, aby sa deti nehrali s bezdrôtovou nabíjačkou ako  
 s hračkou, predíde tak prípadným nehodám.  

SÚČASŤ BALENIA

1x podložka s bezdrôtovým nabíjaním FIXED PodsPad 
1x užívateľský manuál 
1x USB-C kábel pre napojenie – 1 m 

POZNÁMKY

Na výrobok sa vzťahuje záruka podľa zákonných predpisov platných v krajine, 
kde je predávaný. V prípade problémov so servisom sa obráťte na predajcu, u 
ktorého ste zariadenie zakúpili. FIXED nepreberá zodpovednosť za škody 
spôsobené nevhodným používaním produktu.

Uchovajte manuál.

RIEŠENIE PROBLÉMOV

V prípade problémov s výrobkom môžete kontaktovať našu podporu na 
webovej adrese www.fixed.zone/podpora 

Tento produkt je označený CE v súlade s ustanovením smernice 
EMC 2014/30/EU a RoHS 2011/65/EU. Týmto spoločnosť 
FIXED.zone a.s. prehlasuje, že tento výrobok je v súlade so 
základnými požiadavkami a ďalšími príslušnými ustanoveniami 
smerníc EMC 2014/30/EU a RoHS 2011/65/EU. 

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
37004  České Budějovice 
Česká republika
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FIXED PODSPAD –
USER MANUAL  
Thank you for purchasing the FIXED PodsPad wireless charging pad. The 
FIXED PodsPad product is a pad designed for true wireless earphones (TWS) 
supporting wireless charging. Read this manual before use. 

The FIXED PodsPad wireless charging pad allows you to charge with a power 
of up to 5 W. It charges mobile phones almost at the same speed as a mains 
charger, but without tangled cables. It can also be used with a protective 
cover. 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

1.  Connect your charging adaptor to the mains. 
2. Then connect the cable to an adaptor that has sufficient power (we  
 recommend 5 V/2.0 A). 
3. Then connect the cable to the wireless charger and a blue LED will light up  
 to indicate that the charger is switched on. 
4. Place the TWS earphones supporting wireless charging in the centre of the  
 wireless charger to start wireless charging, the LED will light up green.  

LED INDICATOR

Blue – wireless charger is connected to the mains 
Green – charging of the TWS earphones 
Blinking blue – charging error or foreign object detected on the charger (FOD 
function). Centre your TWS earphones on the charging area or remove the 
object which may be preventing the device from charging. Make sure that your 
TWS earphones do support wireless charging. 

PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS

Output:   5 W 
Input:  DC 5 V/2.0 A 
Dimensions:  61 x 61 x 14 mm 
Material:   ABS, silicone 
Efficiency:  ≥ 75 % 
Charging distance:  max. 4 mm 
Connector:  USB-C 
Frequency:  110-148 kHz 

IMPORTANT NOTES

1.  To ensure maximum charging potential without major energy losses,  
 remove the protective case from your TWS earphones. 
2. Do not disassemble the product and do not throw it into water or fire to  
 prevent a short circuit. 
3. Do not use the charger in extremely hot, humid or corrosive environments  
 to prevent a short circuit. 
4. Do not place items containing magnetic strips or chips (ID cards,  
 bank/credit cards) on the wireless charger to prevent their damage.  
5. Do not allow children to play with the wireless charger to avoid  
 unnecessary accidents. 

PACKAGE CONTENT

1x FIXED PodsPad wireless charging pad 
1x User manual 
1x USB-C supply cable – 1 m 

NOTES

The product is warranted in accordance with the regulations in force in the 
countries where it is sold. In case of service problems, contact the dealer 
from which you have purchased the product. FIXED assumes no liability for 
damage caused by improper use of the product.

Keep the manual.

PROBLEM SOLVING

In case of problems with the product, you can contact our support at 
www.fixed.zone/podpora 

This product is CE marked in accordance with EMC Directive 
EMC 2014/30/EU and RoHS 2011/65/EU. FIXED.zone a.s. hereby 
declares that this product is in compliance with essential 
requirements and other relevant provisions of EMC Directives 
EMC 2014/30/EU and RoHS 2011/65/EU. 

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
Czech Republic
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FIXED PODSPAD –
BENUTZERANLEITUNG  
Vielen Dank für den Einkauf der Unterlage mit der drahtlosen Aufladung FIXED 
PodsPad. Das Produkt FIXED PodsPad ist eine Unterlage, die für vollständig 
drahtlose Ohrhörer (TWS) mit der Funktion der drahtlosen Aufladung 
bestimmt ist. Lesen Sie bitte diese Anleitung vor der Verwendung 
aufmerksam durch. 

Das drahtlose Ladegerät FIXED PodsPad in der Form einer Unterlage 
ermöglicht Ihnen die drahtlose Aufladung mit der Leitung bis zu 5. Sie laden so 
Ihre drahtlosen Ohrhörer mit der fast gleichen Geschwindigkeit wie mittels 
eines Netzladegeräts nach, jedoch ohne verwickelte Kabel. Es kann auch mit 
der Schutzabdeckung verwendet werden. 

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

1.  Schließen Sie Ihren Ladeadapter ans Netz an. 
2. Danach schließen Sie das Kabel an den Adapter an, der die genügende  
 Leistung hat, wir empfehlen 5V/2.0 A. 
3. Danach schließen Sie das Kabel in das drahtlose Ladegerät selbst an und  
 es leuchtet die blaue Diode auf, die das eingeschaltete Ladegerät anzeigt. 
4. Legen Sie die TWS-Ohrhörer mit der Unterstützung der drahtlosen  
 Aufladung auf die Mitte des drahtlosen Ladegeräts zum Start der  
 drahtlosen Aufladung, die LED-Diode beginnt, grün zu leuchten. 

LED-ANZEIGE

Blau – Anschluss des drahtlosen Ladegeräts ans Netz 
Grün – Aufladung der TWS-Ohrhörer 
Blaues Blinken – Fehler in der Aufladung oder es wurde ein fremdes Objekt auf 
dem Ladegerät (Funktion FOD) festgestellt. Versuchen Sie, Ihre TWS-Ohrhörer 
auf die Mitte der Ladefläche sorgfältiger anzubringen oder beseitigen Sie den 
Gegenstand, der die Aufladung verhindern könnte. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass 
Ihre TWS-Ohrhörer über die Funktion der drahtlosen Aufladung wirklich 
verfügen. 

PRODUKTSPEZIFIKATION

Output:   5 W 
Input:  DC 5 V/2.0 A
Abmessungen:  61x61x14mm 
Material:   ABS, Silikon 
Effektivität:  ≥ 75 % 
Ladeentfernung:  max. 4 mm 
Konnektor:  USB-C 
Frequenz:   110-148 kHz

WICHTIGE ANMERKUNGEN

1.  Für das maximale Ladepotential ohne größere Energieverluste nehmen Sie  
 die Schutzabdeckung von Ihren TWS-Ohrhörern ab. 
2. Zerlegen Sie das Produkt nicht und werfen Sie es ins Wasser oder ins  
 Feuer nicht, damit es zu keinem Kurzschluss kommt. 
3. Benutzen Sie das drahtlose Ladegerät in dem extrem heißen, feuchten  
 oder korrosiven Umfeld nicht, damit es zu keinem Kurzschluss kommt. 
4. Legen Sie auf das drahtlose Ladegerät keine Sachen mit Magnetstreifen  
 oder Chips (ID-Karten, Bank-/Kreditkarten), damit es zu deren   
 Beschädigung nicht kommt. 
5. Achten Sie darauf, dass die Kinder mit dem drahtlosen Ladegerät nicht wie  
 mit einem Spielzeug spielen, damit Sie vergebliche Unfälle vermeiden. 

PACKUNGSBESTANDTEIL

1x Unterlage mit der drahtlosen Aufladung FIXED PodsPad 
1x Benutzeranleitung 
1x USB-Ladekabel - 1 m

HINWEISE

Auf das Produkt bezieht sich die Garantie gemäß den in jenen Ländern 
gültigen Vorschriften, in denen es verkauft wird. Im Falle von Problemen mit 
dem Service wenden Sie sich bitte an den Händler, bei dem Sie das Gerät 
gekauft haben. FIXED haftet nicht für Schäden infolge einer unsachgemäßen 
Verwendung des Produktes.

Bewahren Sie diese Anleitung auf.

LÖSUNG VON PROBLEMEN

Im Falle von Schwierigkeiten mit dem Produkt können Sie sich mit unserem 
Support auf folgender Website in Verbindung setzen:
www.fixed.zone/podpora 

Dieses Produkt trägt die CE-Kennzeichnung gemäß den 
Bestimmungen der Richtlinie EMC 2014/30/EU und RoHS 
2011/65/EU. Hiermit erklärt FIXED.zone a.s., dass dieses 
Produkt in Übereinstimmung mit den grundlegenden 
Anforderungen und anderen entsprechenden Bestimmungen 
der Richtlinien EMC 2014/30/EU und RoHS 2011/65/EU ist. 

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
Tschechische Republik
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FIXED PODSPAD –
GUIDE D'UTILISATION  
Merci d'avoir acheté le chargeur sans fil FIXED PodsPad. FIXED PodsPad est un 
pad conçu pour les écouteurs sans fil (TWS) avec une fonction de recharge 
sans fil. Veuillez lire attentivement ce mode d’emploi avant de commencer à 
utiliser l'appareil. 

Le chargeur sans fil FIXED PodsPad, sous la forme d'un pad, permet de charger 
sans fil jusqu'à 5. Il permet de recharger vos écouteurs sans fil presque à la 
même vitesse qu'un chargeur secteur, mais sans les câbles emmêlés. Il peut 
être utilisé avec un étui de protection. 

MODE D'EMPLOI 

1.  Branchez votre adaptateur de charge sur le secteur. 
2. Connectez ensuite le câble à un adaptateur suffisamment puissant, il est  
 recommandé d'utiliser 5V/2.0A 
3. Branchez ensuite le câble dans le chargeur sans fil et le voyant bleu  
 s'allume pour indiquer la mise sous tension du chargeur. 
4. Placez les écouteurs de charge sans fil TWS au centre du chargeur sans fil  
 pour lancer le chargement sans fil, le voyant s'allume en vert. 

INDICATION LED

Bleu – les chargeurs sans fil branchés sur le secteur 
Vert – la recharge des écouteurs TWS 
Bleu clignote – erreur de charge ou détection d'un corps étranger sur le 
chargeur (fonction FOD). Essayez de réajuster la position de vos écouteurs 
TWS au centre de la surface de charge ou retirez tout objet susceptible de 
gêner la charge. Vérifiez que vos écouteurs TWS sont dotés de la fonction de 
recharge sans fil. 

CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES DU PRODUIT 

Sortie :   5 W 
Entrée :   DC 5 V/2.0 A 
Dimensions :  61x61x14mm 
Matériau :   ABS, silicone 
Efficacité :  ≥ 75 % 
Distance de charge :  max. 4 mm 
Connecteur :  USB-C 
Fréquence :  110-148 kHz 

NOTES IMPORTANTES

1.  Pour un potentiel de charge maximal sans perte de puissance importante,  
 retirez l'étui de protection de votre écouteur TWS. 
2. Ne démontez pas et ne jetez pas le produit dans l'eau ou le feu pour éviter  
 tout court-circuit. 
3. N'utilisez pas le chargeur sans fil dans des environnements extrêmement  
 chauds, humides ou corrosifs pour éviter tout court-circuit. 
4. Ne placez pas d'objets comportant des bandes magnétiques ou des puces  
 (cartes d'identité, cartes bancaires ou cartes de crédit) sur le chargeur  
 sans fil pour éviter tout endommagement. 
5. Veillez à ce que les enfants ne jouent pas avec le chargeur sans fil afin  
 d'éviter tout accident. 

CONTENU DU KIT

1x pad avec charge sans fil FIXED PodsPad 
1x mode d'emploi 
1x USB-C câble de chargement – 1 m 

NOTES

Le produit est garanti conformément aux dispositions applicables en vigueur 
dans les pays où il est vendu. En cas de problèmes de service, veuillez 
contacter votre revendeur. FIXED n'assume pas la responsabilité pour les 
dommages causés suite à une utilisation autre que prévue du produit.

Conservez le manuel.

DÉPANNAGE

Si vous rencontrez des difficultés avec votre produit, vous pouvez contacter 
notre SAV à l'adresse www.fixed.zone/podpora 

Ce produit est marqué CE conformément à la directive EMC 
2014/30/CE et à la directive RoHS 2011/65/CE. FIXED.zone a.s. 
déclare par la présente que ce produit est conforme aux 
exigences et aux autres dispositions applicables des directives 
CEM 2014/30/CE et 2011/65/CE. 

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
République tchèque
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FIXED PODSPAD –
PODRĘCZNIK UŻYTKOWNIKA  
Dziękujemy za zakupienie podstawki z ładowaniem bezprzewodowym FIXED 
PodsPad. Produkt FIXED PodsPad to podkładka przeznaczona do słuchawek 
całkowicie bezprzewodowych (TWS) zfunkcją ładowania bezprzewodowego.  

Przed użyciem prosimy przeczytać niniejszą instrukcję. Ładowarka 
bezprzewodowa FIXED PodsPad w postaci podkładki umożliwia ładowanie 
bezprzewodowe o mocy aż 5 V. Naładują Twoje słuchawki prawie z taką samą 
szybkością, co ładowarka sieciowa, lecz bez splątanych kabli. Można 
wykorzystać z etui ochronnym. 

TEXTOVÉ POLEINSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI

1.  Podłącz swój adapter zasilania do sieci. 
2. Później trzeba przyłączyć kabel do adaptera, o wystarczającej mocy,  
 polecamy 5V/2.0 A 
3. Dalej podłącz kabel do samej ładowarki bezprzewodowej, zapali się  
 niebieska dioda wskazująca włączoną ładowarkę - 
4. słuchawki TWS ze wsparciem ładowania bezprzewodowego umieść w celu  
 rozpoczęcia ładowania bezprzewodowego na środku ładowarki  
 bezprzewodowej, dioda LED zacznie świecić na zielono. 

WSKAZYWANIE LED

Niebieskie – ładowarka bezprzewodowa podłączona do sieci 
Zielone – ładowanie słuchawek TWS 
Niebieskie miga – błąd ładowania lub też doszło do wykrycia obcego obiektu 
na ładowarce (funkcja FOD). Spróbuj bardziej uważnie umieścić swoje 
słuchawki TWS na środek powierzchni ładowania lub usuń przedmiot, który 
mógłby uniemożliwiać ich ładowanie. Upewnij się, że Twoje słuchawki TWS 
faktycznie dysponują funkcją ładowania bezprzewodowego. 

SPECYFIKACJA PRODUKTU

Wyjście:   5 W 
Wejście:  DC 5 V/2.0 A 
Wymiary:   61x61x14mm 
Materiał:   ABS, silikon 
Skuteczność:  ≥ 75% 
Odległość ładowania: max. 4 mm 
Złącze:   USB-C 
Częstotliwość:  110-148 kHz

WAŻNE UWAGI

1.  Do maksymalnego potencjału ładowania bez większych strat   
 energetycznych, trzeba usunąć etui ochronne z Twoich słuchawek TWS. 
2. Nie demontuj produktu, nie wrzucaj go w wodę lub ogień, by nie doszło do  
 zwarcia. 
3. Ładowarki bezprzewodowej nie używaj w ekstremalnie gorącym oraz  
 wilgotnym środowisku, jak też w środowisku powodującym korozję, by nie  
 doszło do zwarcia. 
4. Na ładowarkę bezprzewodową nie powinno się umieszczać rzeczy z  
 magnetycznymi paskami lub chipami (karty ID, karty bankowe/kredytowe),  
 by nie doszło do ich uszkodzenia 
5. Trzeba uważać, by dzieci nie bawiły się z ładowarką bezprzewodową, aby  
 zapobiec niepotrzebnym wypadkom. 

OPAKOWANIE ZAWIERA

1x podstawka z ładowaniem bezprzewodowym FIXED PodsPad 
1x podręcznik użytkownika 
1x USB-C kabel do zasilania – 1 m 

UWAGI

Produkt jest objęty gwarancją zgodnie z przepisami prawnymi obowiązującymi 
w kraju sprzedaży. W przypadku problemów z serwisem prosimy zwrócić się 
do punktu sprzedaży, w którym urządzenie zostało zakupione. FIXED nie 
przejmuje odpowiedzialności za szkody spowodowane niewłaściwym 
używaniem produktu.

Należy zachować instrukcję.

ROZWIĄZYWANIE PROBLEMÓW

W przypadku problemów z produktem prosimy skontaktować się z naszym 
Działem Wsparcia na stronie internetowej www.fixed.zone/podpora 

Produkt posiada oznakowanie CE zgodnie z postanowieniami 
dyrektywy EMC 2014/30/UE oraz RoHS 2011/65/UE. Spółka 
FIXED.zone a.s. niniejszym deklaruje, że produkt spełnia 
podstawowe wymagania i inne stosowne postanowienia 
dyrektyw EMC 2014/30/UE oraz 2011/65/UE. 

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
Czech Republic

4

FIXED PODSPAD –
MANUAL DE UTILIZARE  
Vă mulțumim pentru achiziționarea suportului de încărcare wireless FIXED 
PodsPad. Produsul FIXED PodsPad este un suport destinat căștilor complet 
fără fir (TWS), cu funcția de încărcare fără fir. Înainte de utilizare citiți aceste 
instrucțiuni. 

Încărcătorul wireless FIXED PodsPad sub formă de suport vă va permite să 
încărcați fără fir cu o putere de până la 5 W. Astfel încarcă căștile fără fir cu 
aproape aceeași viteză ca un încărcător de rețea, dar fără cabluri încurcate. Se 
poate folosi și cu carcasă de protecție.

MOD DE UTILIZARE

1.  Conectați adaptorul dumneavoastră la rețea. 
2. Apoi conectați cablul la un adaptor care are o putere suficientă,  
 recomandăm 5V/2.0 A 
3. Apoi conectați cablul la încărcătorul wireless în sine și se aprinde dioda  
 albastră care indică faptul că încărcătorul este pornit. 
4. Puneți căștile TWS care suportă încărcarea wireless în mijlocul  
 încărcătorului fără fir pentru a începe încărcarea wireless, dioda LED va  
 începe să lumineze în verde. 

INDICATORUL LED

Albastru - încărcătorului wireless conectat la rețea 
Verde – încărcarea căștilor TWS 
Albastru pâlpâie – eroare de încărcare sau este detectat obiect străin pe 
încărcător (funcția FOD). Încercați să așezați căștile TWS în centrul suprafeței 
de încărcare mai atent sau îndepărtați obiectul care ar putea împiedica 
încărcarea. Asigurați-vă că căștile dumneavoastră TWS dispun într-adevăr de 
funcția de încărcare wireless. 

SPECIFICAREA PRODUSULUI

Ieșire:   5 W 
Intrare:  DC 5 V/2.0 A 
Dimensiuni:  61x61x14mm 
Material:   ABS, silicon 
Eficiență:   ≥ 75% 
Distanța de încărcare: max. 4 mm 
Conector:   USB-C 
Frecvență:  110-148 kHz 

NOTE IMPORTANTE

1.  Pentru un potențial maxim de încărcare fără pierderi majore de energie,  
 dați jos carcasa de protecție de pe căștile dumneavoastră TWS. 
2. Nu dezasamblați produsul și nu-l aruncați în apă sau foc, pentru a nu se  
 ajunge la scurtcircuit. 
3. Pentru a nu se ajunge la scurtcircuit, nu utilizați încărcătorul wireless  
 într-un mediu extrem de cald, umed sau coroziv. 
4. Nu puneți pe încărcătorul wireless obiecte cu benzi magnetice sau cipuri  
 (carduri ID, carduri bancare/de credit), pentru a nu se ajunge la  
 deteriorarea lor. 
5. Aveți grijă ca copiii să nu folosească încărcătorul wireless drept jucărie,  
 pentru a evita accidentele inutile. 

CONȚINUTUL AMBALAJULUI

1x suport cu încărcare wireless FIXED PodsPad 
1x manual de utilizare 
1x cablu USB-C pentru alimentare - 1 m 

OBSERVAȚII

La produs se oferă garanție în conformitate cu prevederile legale ale statelor 
în care se vinde. În caz de probleme cu service, apelați la distribuitorul de la 
care ați cumpărat dispozitivul. FIXED nu își asumă nicio răspundere pentru 
daunele cauzate de utilizare necorespunzătoare a produsului.

Păstrați manualul.

SOLUȚIONAREA PROBLEMELOR

În cazul vreunei probleme cu produsul, puteți contacta suportul nostru la 
adresa www.fixed.zone/podpora 

Acest produs este însemnat cu marca CE în conformitate cu 
prevederile DirectiveiEMC 2014/30/UE și RoHS 2011/65/UE. Prin 
prezenta, compania FIXED.zone a.s. declară că acest produs 
este în conformitate cu cerinţele esenţiale şi alte dispoziţii 
relevante din Directivele EMC 2014/30/UE şi 2011/65/UE. 

FIXED.zone a.s.
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FIXED PODSPAD –
ANVÄNDARMANUAL  
Tack för att du köpte sockel med trådlös laddning FIXED PodsPad. FIXED 
PodsPad är en sockel utformad för helt trådlösa hörlurar (TWS) med trådlös 
laddningsfunktion. Läs igenom denna handbok innan du använder produkten. 

FIXED PodsPad trådlös laddare i form av en sockel gör att du kan ladda trådlöst 
med upp till 5 W. Den laddar dina trådlösa hörlurar med nästan samma 
hastighet som en nätladdare, men utan trasslade kablar. Det kan också 
användas med ett skyddlock. 

BRUKSANVISNING

1.  Anslut laddningsadaptern till elnätet. 
2. Anslut sedan kabeln till adaptern, som har tillräcklig kapacitet, det  
 rekommenderas 5V/2.0A 
3. Anslut sedan kabeln till den trådlösa laddaren och den blå lysdioden tänds  
 för att visa att laddaren är på- 
4. Placera TWS-hörlurarna för trådlös laddning i mitten av den trådlösa  
 laddaren för att starta den trådlösa laddningen, lysdioden blir grön. 

LED-TECKEN

Blå – trådlös laddare är ansluten till elnätet 
Grönn – laddning av TWS-hörlurar 
Blinkar blått – Laddningsfel eller främmande objekt upptäcks på laddaren 
(FOD-funktion). Försök att placera TWS-hörlurarna försiktigare i mitten av 
laddningsytan eller ta bort objekt som kan hindra laddningen. Kontrollera att 
dina TWS-hörlurar verkligen stöder trådlös laddning. 

PRODUKTSPECIFIKATIONER

Utgång:   5 W 
Ingång:  DC 5 V / 2.0 A 
Mått:   61X61x14 mm 
Material:   ABS, silikon 
Efektivitet:  ≥ 75 % 
Laddningsavstånd:  max. 4 mm 
Kontakt:   USB-C 
Frekvens:   110-148 kHz 

VIKTIGA ANMÄRKNINGAR

1.  För maximal laddningspotential utan större strömavbrott tar du bort  
 skyddsfodralet från dina TWS-hörlurar. 
2. Ta inte isär produkten och kasta den inte i vatten eller eld för att undvika  
 kortslutning. 
3. Använd inte den trådlösa laddaren i extremt varma, fuktiga eller frätande  
 miljöer för att undvika kortslutning. 
4. Placera inte objekt med magnetremsor eller chip (ID-kort, bank-/  
 kreditkort) på den trådlösa laddaren för att undvika att de skadas. 
5. Se till att barn inte leker med den trådlösa laddaren som en leksak för att  
 undvika onödiga olyckor. 

DET SOM INGÅR I PAKETET

1x sockel med trådlös laddning FIXED PodsPad 
1x användarmanual 
1x USB -C -kabel för laddning - 1 m 

ANMÄRKNINGAR

Produkten är garanterad i enlighet med de rättsliga bestämmelser som gäller i 
länderna där den säljs. Om du har problemen med service, kontakta den 
återförsäljare som du köpte utrustningen hos. FIXED tar inget ansvar för 
skador som orsakats av felaktig användning av produkten.

Ta hand om manualen.

FELSÖKNING

Om du har problem med din produkt kan du kontakta vår support på följande 
adress www.fixed.zone/podpora 

Denna produkt är CE-märkt i enlighet med EMC-direktivet 
2014/30/EU och RoHS-direktivet 2011/65/EU. FIXED.zone a.s. 
förklarar härmed att denna produkt uppfyller de grundläggande 
kraven och andra relevanta bestämmelser i EMC-direktiven 
2014/30/EU och 2011/65/EU. 
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FIXED PODSPAD –
BRUKERMANUAL
Takk skal du ha for å ha kjøpt sokkel med trådløs FIXED PodsPad-lading. FIXED 
PodsPad er en sokkel for TWS-hodetelefoner som støtter trådløs lading.  

Gå gjennom og les denne manualen før bruk. Trådløs lader FIXED PodsPad i 
form av en sokkel muliggjør trådløs lading med en effekt på opptil 5 W. Den kan 
lade trådløse hodetelefoner med nesten samme hastighet som en nettlader, 
men uten sammenviklede kabler. Den kan også brukes med en beskyttende 
deksel. 

BRUKSANVISNING

1.  Koble ladeadapteren til strømnettet. 
2. Koble deretter kabelen til adapteren, som har tilstrekkelig kapasitet. Det  
 anbefales 5V/2.0A 
3. Koble deretter kabelen til den trådløse laderen, og den blå dioden slås på  
 for å indikere at laderen er slått på. 
4. Plasser trådløse hodetelefoner som støtter trådløs lading midt i den  
 trådløse laderen for å starte trådløs lading, LED-diode slås på og lyser  
 grønn. 

LED-VISNINGER

Blå – trådløs lader er koblet til strømnettet 
Grønn – trådløse hodetelefoner lader 
Blinker blått – ladefeil eller fremmed objekt oppdaget på laderen 
(FOD-funksjon). Prøv å plassere trådløse hodetelefoner midt i ladeflaten mer 
forsiktig eller fjern objektet som kan hindre lading. Sørg for at trådløse 
hodetelefoner virkelig støtter trådløs lading. 

SPESIFISERING AV PRODUKTET

Utgang:   5 W 
Inngang:  DC 5 V / 2.0 A 
Mål:   61x61x14mm 
Materialer:  ABS, silikon 
Effektivitet:  ≥ 75 % 
Ladeavstand:  maks. 4 mm 
Kontakt:   USB-C 
Frekvens:   110-148 kHz 

VIKTIGE MERKNADER

1.  For maksimalt ladepotensial uten store energitap må du fjerne  
 beskyttelsesetuiet fra de trådløse hodetelefonene. 

2. Ta ikke produktet av hverandre, ikke kast i vann eller ild for å unngå  
 kortslutning. 

3. Ikke bruk den trådløse laderen i ekstremt varmt, fuktig eller etsende miljø,  
 for å unngå kortslutning. 

4. Ikke plasser gjenstander med magnetstrimler eller sjetonger (ID-kort,  
 bank-/kredittkort) på den trådløse laderen for å unngå skader 

5. Vær forsiktig så barna ikke leker med den trådløse laderen som med et  
 leketøy for å unngå unødvendige ulykker. 

HVA SOM FØLGER MED I PAKNINGEN

1x sokkel med trådløs lading FIXED PodsPad 
1x brukermanual 
1x USB-C-kabel til lading - 1 m 

MERKNADER

For produktet gjelder garanti iht. lovforskrifter som gjelder i de landene der 
produktet selges. Skulle du få problemer med service, så vennligst henvend 
deg til forhandleren du kjøpte enheten hos. FIXED tar ikke på seg ansvaret for 
skader forårsaket av gal bruk av produktet.

Ta vare på manualen.

PROBLEMLØSNING

Skulle det oppstå problemer med produktet, kan du kontakte vår kundestøtte 
via nettadressen www.fixed.zone/podpora 

Dette produktet er CE-merket i samsvar med bestemmelsene i 
direktiv EMC 2014/30/EU og RoHS 2011/65/EU. Herved erklærer 
foretaket FIXED.zone a.s. at dette produktet er i samsvar med 
grunnleggede krav og andre relevante bestemmelser i 
direktivene EMC 2014/30/EU og 2011/65/EU. 

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
37004 České Budějovice
Tsjekkia

4

FIXED PODSPAD –
KÄYTTÖOHJE  
Kiitos, että ostit langattoman FIXED PodsPad -latausmaton. FIXED PodsPad 
on langattoman lataustoiminnon omaaville täysin langattomille kuulokkeille 
(TWS) tarkoitettu latausmatto. Lue tämä ohje ennen käyttöä. 

Langaton FIXED PodsPad -latausmatto mahdollistaa langattoman latauksen 
jopa 5 W teholla. Siten se lataa langattomat kuulokkeet lähes samalla 
nopeudella kuin verkkovirtalaturi, mutta ilman sotkeutuvia johtoja. Voidaan 
käyttää myös suojakuoren kanssa. 

KÄYTTÖOHJE

1.  Liitä latausadapteri verkkovirtaan. 
2. Liitä johto sitten riittävän tehon omaavaan adapteriin, suositeltava teho on  
 5V/2,0A. 
3. Liitä johto lopuksi varsinaiseen langattomaan laturiin, jolloin syttyy päällä  
 olevasta laturista ilmoittava sininen merkkivalo. 
4. Laita langattoman latauksen tuella varustetut TWS-kuulokkeet keskelle 
 langatonta laturia langattoman latauksen käynnistämiseksi,   
 LED-merkkivalo alkaa palaa vihreänä. 

LED-MERKKIVALOT

Sininen – langaton laturi on liitetty verkkoon 
Vihreä – TWS-kuulokkeiden lataaminen 
Vilkkuva sininen – lataushäiriö tai havaittu vieras esine laturin päällä 
(FOD-toiminto). Koeta laittaa TWS-kuulokkeet tarkemmin latauspinnan 
keskelle tai poista esine, joka voi estää latauksen. Varmista, että 
TWS-kuulokkeissa todella on langaton lataustoiminto.

TUOTTEEN ERITTELY

Ulostulo:   5 W 
Sisääntulo: DC 5 V/2,0 A 
Mitat:   61X61x14 mm 
Materiaali:  ABS, silikoni 
Tehokkuus:  ≥ 75 % 
Latausetäisyys:  max. 4 mm 
Liitin:   USB-C 
Taajuus:   110-148 kHz 

TÄRKEITÄ HUOMAUTUKSIA

1.  Latauspotentiaalin maksimoimiseksi ilman suurempia energiahäviöitä  
 poista TWS-kuulokkeista suojakuori. 
2. Oikosulun välttämiseksi älä pura laitetta äläkä heitä sitä veteen tai tuleen. 
3. Oikosulun välttämiseksi älä käytä langatonta laturia äärimmäisen  
 kuumassa, kosteassa tai korrosoivassa ympäristössä. 
4. Älä laita langattoman laturin päälle magneettiraitoja tai siruja sisältäviä  
 esineitä (ID-kortteja, pankki/luottokortteja) niiden vahingoittumisen  
 välttämiseksi. 
5. Tarpeettomien vahinkojen välttämiseksi älä anna lasten käyttää langatonta  
 laturia leluna. 

PAKKAUKSEN SISÄLTÖ

1x langaton FIXED PodsPad -latausmatto 
1x käyttöohje 
1x USB-C-virransyöttökaapeli – 1 m 

HUOMAUTUKSIA

Tuotteelle annetaan myyntimaissa voimassa olevien lakimääräysten mukainen 
takuu. Huoltoon liittyvien ongelmien tapauksessa käänny sen myyjän puoleen, 
jolta ostit laitteen. FIXED ei ole vastuussa tuotteen sopimattomasta käytöstä 
aiheutuneista vahingoista.

Säilytä käyttöohje.

ONGELMIEN RATKAISU

Jos tuotteessa ilmenee ongelmia, voit ottaa yhteyttä asiakastukeemme 
internetosoitteessa www.fixed.zone/podpora 

Tällä tuotteella on direktiivien EMC 2014/30/EU ja RoHS 
2011/65/EU mukainen CE-merkintä. FIXED.zone a.s. täten 
vakuuttaa, että tämä tuote on direktiivien EMC 2014/30/EU ja 
2011/65/EU perusvaatimusten ja muiden asiaa koskevien 
säännösten mukainen. 

FIXED.zone a.s.
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FIXED PODSPAD –
HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ  
Köszönjük, hogy megvásárolta a FIXED PodsPad vezeték nélküli töltőalapzatot. 
A FIXED PodsPad töltőalapzat teljesen vezeték nélküli fülhallgatókhoz (TWS) 
való, vezeték nélküli töltés funkcióval. Használat előtt olvassa el ezt a 
tájékoztatót. 

A FIXED PodsPad vezeték nélküli töltőalapzat lehetővé teszi a vezeték nélküli 
töltést akár 5 teljesítménnyel. Szinte ugyanolyan sebességgel tölti a vezeték 
nélküli fülhallgatót, mint a hálózati töltő, de összegabalyodott kábelek nélkül. 
Védőtokkal együtt is használható. 

HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ

1.  Csatlakoztassa töltőadapterét a hálózathoz. 
2. Ezután a kábelt csatlakoztassa egy megfelelő teljesítménnyel rendelkező  
 adapterhez, 5V/2,0 A teljesítményt javaslunk 
3. Ezután csatlakoztassa a kábelt magába a vezeték nélküli töltőbe, és  
 kigyullad a bekapcsolt töltőt jelző kék dióda. 
4. A vezeték nélkül tölthető TWS fülhallgatót helyezze a vezeték nélküli töltő  
 közepére a vezeték nélküli töltés megkezdéséhez, a LED-dióda zölden kezd  
 világítani. 

LED-ES KIJELZÉS

Kék – a vezeték nélküli töltő csatlakoztatva van a hálózathoz 
Zöld – a TWS fülhallgató töltése 
Kéken villog – hiba a töltésben, vagy idegen tárgy került a töltőre (FOD 
funkció). Próbálja meg TWS fülhallgatóját gondosabban elhelyezni a 
töltőfelület közepén, vagy távolítsa el a töltést akadályozó tárgyat. 
Bizonyosodjon meg róla, hogy TWS fülhallgatója valóban rendelkezik vezeték 
nélküli töltés funkcióval. 

A TERMÉK SPECIFIKÁCIÓJA

Kimenet:   5 W 
Bemenet:  DC 5 V/2,0 A 
Méretek:   61x61x14 mm 
Anyag:   ABS, szilikon 
Hatékonyság:  ≥ 75 % 
Töltési távolság:  max. 4 mm 
Csatlakozó:  USB-C 
Frekvencia:  110-148 kHz

FONTOS MEGJEGYZÉSEK

1.  Annak érdekében, hogy nagyobb energiaveszteség nélkül maximális  
 töltőpotenciált érjen el, vegye le a�védőtokot TWC fülhallgatójáról. 
2. Ne szedje szét a terméket, ne dobja vízbe vagy tűzbe, nehogy rövidzárlatot  
 okozzon. 
3. Ne használja a vezeték nélküli töltőt szélsőségesen forró, nedves vagy  
 korrozív környezetben, nehogy rövidzárlatot okozzon. 
4. Ne tegyen a vezeték nélküli töltőre olyan tárgyakat, amelyeken mágnescsík  
 vagy chip van (igazolvány, bank-/hitelkártya), mert meghibásodást  
 okozhatnak 
5. Ügyeljen, hogy gyermekek ne játsszanak a vezeték nélküli töltővel, hogy  
 megelőzze a felesleges baleseteket. 

A CSOMAG TARTALMA

1x FIXED PodsPad vezeték nélküli töltőalapzat 
1x felhasználói útmutató 
1x USB-C töltőkábel – 1 m 

MEGJEGYZÉS

A termékre az eladás szerinti ország jogszabályainak megfelelő jótállás 
vonatkozik. Szervizprobléma esetén forduljon ahhoz az eladóhoz, ahol a 
készüléket vásárolta. A FIXED nem vállalja a felelősséget a termék nem 
megfelelő használatából eredő károkért.

Őrizze meg az útmutatót.

HIBAELHÁRÍTÁS

Ha a termékkel kapcsolatban hibát tapasztal, forduljon ügyfélszolgálatunkhoz 
a www.fixed.zone/podpora címen

Ez a termék a EMC 2014/30/EU-irányelvnek és a 2011/65/EU 
RoHS-irányelvnek megfelelően CE-jelöléssel rendelkezik. A 
FIXED.zone a.s. kijelenti, hogy ez a termék megfelel a EMC 
2014/30/EU és a 2011/65/EU EMC-irányelvek alapvető 
követelményeinek és egyéb vonatkozó rendelkezéseinek. 
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FIXED PODSPAD –
РЪКОВОДСТВО ЗА УПОТРЕБА  
Благодарим ви, че закупихте подложка за безжично зареждане FIXED 
PodsPad. Продуктът FIXED PodsPad е подложка, предназначена изцяло 
безжичните слушалки (TWS) с функция за безжично зареждане.   

Прочетете това ръководство преди употреба. Безжичното зарядно FIXED 
PodsPad във формата на подложка ви позволява безжично зареждане до 5. 
Така ще заредите вашите безжични слушалки почти със същата скорост, с 
която бихте ги заредили със стандартно стенно зарядно, но без заплетените 
кабели. Може да се използва и със защитен калъф.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА

1.  Свържете мрежовия си адаптер към мрежата. 
2. След това свържете кабела с адаптера, който е достатъчен за зареждане,  
 препоръчително 5V/2.0A 
3. Textové poleСлед това включете кабела в самото безжично зарядно  
 устройство и синият светодиод ще светне, за да покаже, че зарядното  
 устройство е включено. 
4. Textové poleПоставете слушалките TWS с поддръжка за безжично  
 зареждане в средата на безжичното зарядно устройство, за да започнете  
 безжичното зареждане, светодиодът ще светне зелено. 

LED ИНДИКАЦИЯ

Синьо – безжичното зарядно е свързано към мрежата 
Зелено – зарежда TWS слушалки 
Синьо мигащо – грешка в зареждането или чужд обект върху подложката 
(функция FOD). Опитайте се да поставите слушалките си TWS в центъра на 
повърхността за зареждане по-внимателно или отстранете предмет, който 
може да попречи на зареждането. Уверете се, че вашите слушалки TWS 
наистина имат функция за безжично зареждане. 

СПЕЦИФИКАЦИЯ НА ПРОДУКТА

Изход:   5 W 
Вход:  DC 5 V/2.0 A 
Размери:   61X61x14 мм 
Материал:   ABS, силикон 
Ефективност:  ≥ 75 % 
Разстояние за зареждане: макс. 4 мм 
Конектор:   USB-C 
Честота:   110-148 kHz 

ВАЖНИ ЗАБЕЛЕЖКИ

1.  За максимален потенциал за зареждане без големи загуби на енергия,  
 свалете защитния калъф от вашите TWS слушалки. 
2. Не разглобявайте продукта и не го изхвърляйте във вода или огън, за да  
 предотвратите късо съединение. 
3. Не използвайте безжичното зарядно в прекалено топла, влажна или  
 корозивна среда, за да предотвратите късо съединение. 
4. Не поставяйте предмети с магнитни ленти или чипове (лични карти,  
 банкови/кредитни карти) върху безжичното зарядно устройство, за да  
 предотвратите повреда 
5. Уверете се, че децата не си играят с безжичното зарядно устройство като  
 играчка, за да избегнете ненужни инциденти. 

 ВКЛЮЧЕНИ В ОПАКОВКАТА

1x подложка за безжично зареждане FIXED PodsPad 
1x ръководство за употреба 
1x USB-C кабел за зареждане – 1 м 

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКИ

Продуктът се покрива от гаранцията в съответствие със законовите 
разпоредби, които са в сила в страните, в които се продава. В случай на 
сервизни проблеми, свържете се с вносителя, от когото сте закупили 
устройството. FIXED не поема отговорност за щети, причинени от неправилна 
употреба на продукта.

Запазете ръководството.

ОТСТРАНЯВАНЕ НА НЕИЗПРАВНОСТИ

В случай на проблем с продукта, можете да се свържете с клиентската 
поддръжка на адрес www.�xed.zone/podpora 

Този продукт носи маркировка CE в съответствие с 
разпоредбите на Директива EMC 2014/30/ЕС и RoHS 
2011/65/ЕС. FIXED.zone декларира, че този продукт е в 
съответствие с основните изисквания и други изисквания на 
съответните разпоредби на Директиви за ЕМС 2014/30/ЕС и 
2011/65/ЕС. 

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
Чехия
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FIXED PODSPAD –
MANUAL DE USUÁRIO  
Obrigados pela compra da plataforma com carregamento sem fio FIXED 
PodsPad. O produto FIXED PodsPad é uma plataforma destinada a 
auscultadores sem fio (TWS) com a função de carregamento sem fio.  

Leia este manual antes do uso. O carregador sem fio FIXED PodsPad em forma 
de plataforma possibilita o carregamento sem fio com a potência até 5. 
Carrega os auscultadores sem fio quase com a mesma rapidez que o 
carregador de rede, mas sem fios enrolados. Pode ser utilizado ainda com a 
cobertura de proteção. 

INSTRUÇÃO DE USO

1.  Ligue o seu adaptador de carregamento na rede. 
2. Depois ligue o cabo no adaptador com a potência suficiente,   
 recomendamos 5V/2.0A 
3. Textové poleDepois conecte o cabo no carregador sem fio, o diodo azul  
 indicará o carregador ligado. 
4. Textové poleColoque os auscultadores TWS com suporte de carregamento  
 sem fio no centro do carregador para iniciar o carregamento. A luz do  
 diodo LED tornará verde. 

INDICAÇÃO LED

Azul – carregador sem fio ligado na rede 
Verde – carregamento dos auscultadores TWS 
Pisca azul – erro do carregamento ou objeto alheio no carregador (função 
FOD). Assente os auscultadores TWS melhor no centro da superfície de 
carregamento ou retire o objeto que possa impedir o carregamento. Verifique 
se os seus auscultadores realmente dispõem da função de carregamento sem 
fio. 

ESPECIFICAÇÃO DO PRODUTO

Saída:    5 W 
Entrada:   DC 5 V/2.0 A 
Dimensões:   61X61x14 mm 
Material:    ABS, silicone 
Eficácia:    ≥ 75 % 
Distância do carregamento:  máx. 4 mm 
Conector:    USB-C 
Frequência:   110-148 kHz 

NOTAS IMPORTANTES

1.  Retire o estojo de proteção dos seus auscultadores para aproveitar  
 máximo o potencial de carregamento sem perdas energéticas. 
2. Não desmonte o produto e não o coloque na água nem fogo para prever o  
 curto-circuito. 
3. Não utilize o carregador sem fio no ambiente extremamente quente,  
 húmido ou corrosivo para prever o curto-circuito. 
4. Não coloque o carregador sem fio em coisas com faixas magnéticas ou  
 chipes {cartões ID, cartões bancários/de crédito) para prever a sua  
 danificação. 
5. Cuidado que as crianças não joguem com o carregador sem fio para prever  
 acidentes. 

A EMBALAGEM INCLUI

1x plataforma com carregamento sem fio FIXED PodsPad 
1x manual de usuário 
1x cabo de alimentação USB-C – 1 m 

NOTAS

O produto é coberto pela garantia conforme os regulamentos legais vigentes 
no país da venda. No caso de problemas com a assistência técnica, dirija-se à 
loja, onde comprou o dispositivo.FIXED não é responsável por danos causados 
pelo uso inadequado do produto.

Conserve o manual.

SOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMAS

No caso de problemas com o produto pode dirigir-se ao nosso suporte no 
endereço de web www.fixed.zone/podpora 

Este produto possui a marca CE conforme a Diretiva 
2014/30/UE respeitante à compatibilidade eletromagnética e 
Directiva 2011/65/UE relativa à restrição do uso de 
determinadas substâncias perigosas em equipamentos 
eléctricos e electrónicos. A sociedade FIXED.zone a.s. declara 
que este produto corresponde aos requerimentos e outras 
disposições correspondentes das Diretivas 2014/30/UE e 
2011/65/UE. 

FIXED.zone a.s.
Kubatova 6
České Budějovice 37004
Czech Republic
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